Superior Court of the State of Delaware

Eric M. Davis President Judge Leonard L. Williams Justice Center 500 North King Street, Suite 10400 Wilmington, Delaware 19801-3733 Telephone (302) 255-0960

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

Effective June 1, 2025

IT IS ORDERED that, pursuant to the assignment authority given the President Judge under Judicial Branch Operating Procedure § VI 2 and Superior Court Civil Rule 40(a), a Committee will be formed to review Grand Jury procedures and Superior Court Criminal Rules applicable to the Grand Jury.

IT IS ORDERED that the Committee shall be composed of the following members and may appoint additional members at the Chair's discretion:

Judge Ferris W. Wharton, Chair

Resident Judge Jeffrey J. Clark

Judge Mark H. Conner

IT IS DIRECTED that the Committee submit any recommendations to the President Judge on or before December 31, 2025.

DATED: June 26, 2025

/s/Eric M. Davis

President Judge

cc: Prothonotaries Court Administrators File